

ANNEX FOR VERINT MOBILE APPS

The terms and conditions that follow apply to Customer's use of Verint Mobile Apps ("Mobile Apps Annex"). In addition, the terms and conditions in the Master Agreement at the following link (except with respect to SaaS Services) are hereby incorporated by reference: https://www.verint.com/our-company/legal-documents/master-agreement/ ("Agreement"). In the event of any conflict between the terms and conditions in this Mobile Apps Annex and the Agreement, the Mobile Apps Annex terms and conditions shall govern and control, but solely with respect to the products and/or services applicable to this Mobile Apps Annex.

This Mobile Apps Annex was last updated on December 3, 2024, and is effective between Customer and as of the date of Customer acceptance of the Agreement.

1 DEFINITIONS. In addition to the terms and conditions in the Agreement, following capitalized terms shall have the meaning ascribed to them below. References to a particular section herein, the Agreement, any annex, or any document found at a hyperlink listed herein, shall serve to reference the applicable section therein, unless otherwise expressly specified.

<u>Mobile App.</u> The application provided by Verint either through an online application store, a Verint website, or other method of download, where such application is intended to be loaded onto a Mobile Device for use in conjunction with a Verint product or service.

Mobile Device. A mobile telephone, tablet device or other handheld device.

- 2 LICENSE. By downloading or using a Mobile App, Customer is granted a nonexclusive, revocable, nontransferrable, nonassignable limited right to install and use the Mobile App on a Mobile Device, and to access and use the functionality on such Mobile Device strictly in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and solely for the Verint product or services intended purpose. The license granted hereunder to use the Mobile App is contingent upon Customer's purchase (either directly, or indirectly through the relevant Verint product or service licensee) of connectivity licenses from Verint for the right to connect the Mobile App to the Verint product and/or service, and then that Mobile App license is only valid for so long as Customer continues to have a valid license or right to the other Verint product or service.
- **3 RESTRICTIONS.** Customer shall not install, use or permit the Mobile App to exist on more than one Mobile Device at a time or on any other mobile device or computer, other than by means of separate downloads of the Mobile App, each of which is subject to a separate license (this restriction however does not limit Customer's right to reinstall the Mobile App on the specific Mobile Device for which it was downloaded).
- 4 SUPPORT AND RESPONSIBILITIES. Verint has no obligation to maintain or support any Mobile App. Verint may, without further notice to Customer, discontinue the availability of the Mobile App, and may periodically access Customer's Mobile Device remotely to update, modify, add to or upgrade the Mobile App. Such updates, modifications, additions or upgrades may cause data loss or other issues. Customer is solely responsible for regularly backing Customer's data to prevent this from occurring. Customer acknowledges and understands that certain services or aspects of the Mobile App require and utilize phone service, data access or text messaging capability. Carrier rates for phone, data and text messaging may apply and Customer is responsible for any such charges.
- **5 TERMINATION.** Upon termination of a Mobile App license in accordance with Section 2 of "Mobile App Terms", or termination of this Agreement, (a) all rights and licenses granted in the Mobile App(s) shall immediately terminate and any use of that Mobile App(s) by or on behalf of Customer must immediately cease, and (b) Customer shall immediately delete all copies of the Mobile App(s) licensed hereunder from any Mobile Device.